

P.O. Box 2315 | 480 East Ave. N. | Ketchum, ID 83340

July 20, 2020

Chairman and Commissioners Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency Ketchum, Idaho

Chairman and URA Commissioners:

REQUEST FOR FUNDING FOR THE SUN VALLEY CULINARY INSTITUTE

Recommendation and Summary

Staff recommends the Board provide direction to staff on the funding request.

Introduction/History

In September 2019 the Board approved Agreement 50028 between the Sun Valley Culinary Institute and KURA to provide funding in the amount of \$25,000 for use in FY 19/20. The funding would support services identified in Section 3 of the Agreement. In January 2020, the Board approved an amendment to the Agreement to provide disbursement of funds prior to certificate of occupancy and a change to allocations of funding. (Attachment A). An application to permit on-site sales and consumption of beer and wine at the Culinary Institute premises is scheduled for City Council review at the July 20, 2020 meeting.

Current Report

The Culinary Institute is located at the northwest corner of Main Street and Second Street in Ketchum. As identified in the funding request, the current focus is providing enthusiast cooking classes for a fee. Educational classes for culinary professionals have been suspended until 2021.

The KURA approved funding because the Institute provided programs that stimulated job creation and expanded employment opportunities and economic development opportunities within the revenue allocation district. This was done by providing training courses to entry level foodservice professional (see Attachment A Resolution 20-URA02). Section G of the contract for services states that all funds paid to the Culinary Institute shall be used solely to provide services for culinary arts training and job development.

As identified in the funding request, during the pandemic shutdown, the Culinary Institute was classified as a restaurant business. The Board should clarify the operations of the Institute. The Board has been careful to ensure public funds are not used to support business operations that could compete with existing businesses, such as local

restaurants. If the Culinary Institute is operating similar to a restaurant, providing funds to support the current operation would be counter to past practice of the KURA.

Financial Requirement/Impact

The Board will discuss and identify funding priorities for FY 20/21. If funding is approved for this request, a contract for services will return for Board approval.

Attachments:

FY 19/20 Contract for Service with SVCI Request for funding for FY 20/21 Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Statement BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY OF KETCHUM, IDAHO:

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY OF KETCHUM, IDAHO, AMENDING CONTRACT FOR SERVICES 50028 BETWEEN THE KETCHUM URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY AND THE SUN VALLEY CULINARY INSTITUTE, INC., AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE AMENDED CONTRACT FOR SERVICES BY THE CHAIR OR VICE-CHAIR AND SECRETARY; AUTHORIZING ANY TECHNICAL CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT FOR SERVICES; AUTHORIZING THE ADMINISTRATOR/EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO TAKE ALL NECESSARY ACTION REQUIRED TO IMPLEMENT THE AMENDED CONTRACT FOR SERVICES; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

THIS RESOLUTION, made on the date hereinafter set forth by the Urban Renewal Agency of Ketchum, Idaho, also known as the Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency, an independent public body, corporate and politic, authorized under the authority of the Idaho Urban Renewal Law of 1965, Chapter 20, Title 50, Idaho Code, as amended (hereinafter the "Law") and the Local Economic Development Act, Chapter 29, Title 50, Idaho Code, as amended (hereinafter the "Act"), a duly created and functioning urban renewal agency for Ketchum, Idaho, hereinafter referred to as the "Agency."

WHEREAS, the City Council ("City Council") of the City of Ketchum (the "City") by adoption of Ordinance No. 992 on November 15, 2006, duly adopted the Ketchum Urban Renewal Plan (the "2006 Plan") to be administered by the Agency;

WHEREAS, upon the approval of Ordinance No. 1077 adopted by the City Council on November 15, 2010, and deemed effective on November 24, 2010, the Agency began implementation of the amended Ketchum Urban Renewal Plan (the "Amended Plan");

WHEREAS, through implementing the Amended Plan, Agency seeks to further the following stated goal: The strengthening of the tax base by encouraging private development, thus increasing the assessed valuation of properties within the Revenue Allocation Area and benefitting the various taxing districts in which the Revenue Allocation Area is located. Additionally, the Amended Plan seeks to further its goal of strengthening the economic base of the Revenue Allocation Area by installing needed site improvements and public facilities to stimulate new commercial expansion, employment and economic growth. These goals are consistent with the findings and purpose of the Act set forth in Idaho Code § 50-2902;

WHEREAS, in furtherance of these goals, Agency seeks to support programs that stimulate job creation, expanded employment opportunities and economic development opportunities within the Revenue Allocation Area;

WHEREAS, the Sun Valley Culinary Institute, Inc., an Idaho non-profit corporation (the "Culinary Institute") offers culinary training courses to entry level and foodservice professionals along with classes for local food enthusiasts. The Culinary Institute provides opportunities to develop and maintain talent for a world-class culinary hub in the Wood River Valley. The Culinary Institute hosts unique food events, to strengthen the community's food systems and partners with local organizations to promote healthy living programs.

WHEREAS, supporting promotion of the Revenue Allocation Area by supporting a training center within the Amended Plan project area resulting in job development throughout the Amended Plan project area and the Wood River Valley constitutes a valid public purpose and is consistent with the goals of the Amended Plan, the Law and the Act.

WHEREAS, the Chair of the Agency approved Contract 50028 on October 11, 2019 with the Culinary Institute for professional services to provide economic development support through the training in the culinary arts at a site within the Revenue Allocation Area. Through this program, the number of businesses hiring permanent, culinary professionals within the Revenue Allocation Area is expected to increase. Agency believes these services to promote this training will positively affect development and land use decisions within Agency's Revenue Allocation Area. Agency further believes such efforts will strengthen the Revenue Allocation Area, as well as prevent the spread of deteriorating conditions.

WHEREAS, the parties specifically acknowledge and agree that all funds paid to the Culinary Institute under this Agreement shall be used solely to provide services for Agency for culinary arts training and job development. The proposed services lead to direct quantifiable and measurable results of investing public funds for a public purpose.

WHEREAS, the Culinary Institute has requested amendments to Contract 50028 relating to the release and allocation of the funding;

WHEREAS, Agency staff has prepared an Amended Contract for Services, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference, setting forth the details concerning the scope of work the Culinary Institute shall perform and the compensation to be paid by the Agency for the same;

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners finds it in the best public interest to approve the Contract for Services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE KETCHUM URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY OF THE CITY OF KETCHUM, IDAHO, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the above statements are true and correct.

Section 2: That the Amended Contract for Services, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference, be and the same hereby is approved.

Section 3: That the Chair, Vice-Chair, and Secretary are hereby authorized to sign and enter into the Amended Contract for Services and, further, are hereby authorized to execute all necessary documents required to implement the actions contemplated by the Amended Contract for Services subject to representations by Agency staff and Agency's legal counsel that all conditions precedent to actions contemplated in the Contract for Services, and any necessary technical changes to the Contract for Services, or other documents, are acceptable upon advice from Agency's legal counsel that said changes are consistent with the provisions of the Contract for Services and the comments and discussions received at the September 16, 2019, Agency Board meeting; the Administrator/Executive Director is further authorized to appropriate any and all funds contemplated by the Contract for Services and to perform any and all other duties required pursuant to said Contract for Services.

Section 4: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption and approval.

PASSED by the Urban Renewal Agency of Ketchum, Idaho, on January 21, 2020. Signed by the Chair of the Board of Commissioners and attested by the Secretary to the Board of Commissioners, January 21, 2020.

URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY OF KETCHUM

Susan Scovell, Chair

CONTRACT FOR SERVICES 50028

THIS CONTRACT FOR SERVICES ("Agreement") by and between the KETCHUM URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY, an independent public body corporate and politic, authorized and existing under the authority of the Idaho Urban Renewal Law of 1965, Chapter 20, Title 50, Idaho Code, as amended (the "Law"), and the Local Economic Development Act, Chapter 29, Title 50, Idaho Code, as amended (the "Act") (hereinafter referred to as "KURA") and the Sun Valley Culinary Institute, Inc., an Idaho non-profit corporation (the "Culinary Institute"). Collectively, KURA and the Culinary Institute may be referred to as the "Parties."

RECITALS

- A. The City Council of the City of Ketchum (the "City Council") by adoption of Ordinance No. 992 on November 15, 2006, duly adopted the Ketchum Urban Renewal Plan (the "Plan") to be administered by KURA. Subsequently, the Plan was amended upon the approval of Ordinance No. 1077 adopted by the City Council on November 15, 2010 and deemed effective on November 24, 2010 (the "Amended Plan").
- B. Through implementing the Amended Plan, KURA seeks to further the following stated goal: The strengthening of the tax base by encouraging private development, thus increasing the assessed valuation of properties within the Revenue Allocation Area and benefitting the various taxing districts in which the Revenue Allocation Area is located. Additionally, the Amended Plan seeks to further its goal of strengthening the economic base of the Revenue Allocation Area by installing needed site improvements and public facilities to stimulate new commercial expansion, employment and economic growth. These goals are consistent with the findings and purpose of the Act set forth in Idaho Code § 50-2902.
- C. In furtherance of these goals, KURA seeks to support programs that stimulate job creation, expanded employment opportunities and economic development opportunities within the Revenue Allocation Area.
- D. The Culinary Institute will be located at 211 N. Main Street in Ketchum and will offer culinary training courses to entry level and foodservice professionals along with classes for local food enthusiasts. The Culinary Institute provides opportunities to develop and maintain talent for a world-class culinary hub in the Wood River Valley. The Culinary Institute hosts unique food events, to strengthen the community's food systems and partners with local organizations to promote healthy living programs.
- E. Supporting promotion of the Revenue Allocation Area by supporting a training center within the Amended Plan project area resulting in job development throughout the Amended Plan project area and the Wood River Valley constitutes a valid public purpose and is consistent with the goals of the Amended Plan, the Law and the Act.
 - F. KURA desires to contract with the Culinary Institute for professional services to

provide economic development support through the training in the culinary arts at a site within the Revenue Allocation Area. Through this program, the number of businesses hiring permanent, culinary professionals within the Revenue Allocation Area is expected to increase. KURA believes these services to promote this training will positively affect development and land use decisions within KURA's Revenue Allocation Area. KURA further believes such efforts will strengthen the Revenue Allocation Area, as well as prevent the spread of deteriorating conditions.

- G. The parties specifically acknowledge and agree that all funds paid to the Culinary Institute under this Agreement shall be used solely to provide services for KURA for culinary arts training and job development located at 211 N Main Street in Ketchum. The proposed services lead to direct quantifiable and measurable results of investing public funds for a public purpose.
- H. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the parties wish to enter into this Agreement to provide the services described herein.

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, KURA and the Culinary Institute, for and in consideration of the preceding recitals, mutual promises and covenants hereinafter set forth, do hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Consideration</u>. In consideration for providing the services provided herein, KURA agrees to pay the Culinary Institute an amount not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000) for the term set forth in Section 2. Payments shall be made as set forth in Section 5.
- 2. <u>Term.</u> Unless terminated pursuant to Section 7(b) of this Agreement, and notwithstanding the date of execution hereof, this Agreement shall be in effect from October 1, 2019, until September 30, 2020.
- 3. <u>Scope of Services</u>. The Parties hereby agree that Culinary Institute shall provide the following services:
 - a. The Culinary Institute shall be located at 211 N Main Street in Ketchum
 - b. Prepare and develop a curriculum to be used by the Sun Valley Culinary Institute for an amount not too exceed \$10,000.
 - c. Provide consulting services in the amount not too exceed \$10,000.
 - d. Reimbursement for building permits to remodel the building located at 211 N Main Street, Ketchum, Idaho into a Culinary Institute.
- 4. Reports, Budget, IRS Filings, Annual Work Plan, Monthly Record Keeping and Availability of Records.

- a. Quarterly Report of Activities. The Culinary Institute shall report to the KURA Board of Commissioners each quarter during the following months: January, April, July and September (the "Quarterly Report"). The Quarterly Report shall contain updates for the KURA Board on the services provided in Section 3 of this Agreement.
- b. <u>Budget</u>. Within thirty (30) days after the execution of this Agreement, the Culinary Institute shall submit its program objectives and schedule to KURA, in a form which is satisfactory to KURA. The Culinary Institute shall also submit its 2020 Operating Budget to KURA when such budget has been approved by the Culinary Institute Board. This operating budget shall contain sufficient information and detail to permit meaningful review by the public.
- c. <u>Program Documents</u>. Within fifteen days (15) days after execution of this Agreement, the Culinary Institute shall submit to KURA its organizational and programing documents.
- d. <u>Financial Accounting and Reporting Requirements</u>. The Culinary Institute shall submit to KURA a year-end financial statement within ninety (90) days of the Culinary Institute's fiscal year-end, which shall be prepared in a format that details the expenditure of KURA funds paid to the Culinary Institute under the terms of this Agreement. KURA may request additional financial information it deems necessary or appropriate to assist KURA in verifying the accuracy of the Culinary Institute's financial records. Any duly authorized agents of the KURA shall be entitled to inspect and audit all books and records of the Culinary Institute only for compliance with the terms of this Agreement. In the event the financial report indicates that funds were used for purposes not permitted by this Agreement, the Culinary Institute shall remit the disallowed amount to KURA within thirty (30) days of notification by KURA of such improper expenditures.
- e. <u>General Requests</u>. Upon request, and within a reasonable time period, the Culinary Institute shall submit any other information or reports relating to its activities under this Agreement to KURA in such form and at such time as KURA may reasonably require.
- f. Retention of Records. The Culinary Institute agrees to retain all financial records, supporting documents, statistical reports, client or membership records and contracts, property records, minutes, correspondence, and all other accounting records or written materials pertaining to this Agreement for three (3) years following the expiration or termination of this Agreement. KURA, at its own expense, may review or audit the financial transactions undertaken by the Culinary Institute under this

Agreement to ensure compliance with the terms and conditions herein with reasonable prior notice and during the normal business hours of the Culinary Institute.

- 5. Payments. The Culinary Institute shall be entitled to the consideration described in Section 1 of this Agreement upon the issuance by the City of Ketchum of a certificate of occupancy for the Culinary Institute facility located at 211 N. Main Street in Ketchum. To receive payments for the services described in Section 3 of this Agreement, the Culinary Institute shall submit invoices and requests for payment for the services described in Paragraph 3 of the Agreement to the KURA Board for review and authorization. Upon acceptance of the payment request by the KURA Board, payment shall be made within thirty (30) days.
- 6. Record of Funds. In order to insure proper financial accountability, the Culinary Institute shall maintain accurate records and accounts of all funds received from KURA, keeping such accounts and records separate and identifiable from all other accounts, and making such accounts and records available to KURA during normal business hours, on request of the KURA Board, or its staff. Compliance with this provision does not require a separate bank account for the funds. The funds paid to the Culinary Institute by KURA shall be expended solely for services rendered in conformance with this Agreement. Further, no such funds shall be transferred, spent, loaned or encumbered for other Culinary Institute activities or purposes other than for operations and activities in conformance with this Agreement.

7. Miscellaneous Provisions.

a. <u>Notices</u>. All notices to be served pursuant to this Agreement or which are served with regard to this Agreement shall be sent by certified mail, return receipt, to the parties at the following addresses:

Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency PO Box 2315 Ketchum, Idaho 83340

Sun Valley Culinary Institute
Paul Hineman, Executive Director
PO Box 3088
Sun Valley, Idaho 833353

All notices of changes of addresses shall be sent in the same manner.

b. <u>Termination</u>.

i. The Parties hereto covenant and agree that in the event KURA, in

its sole and absolute discretion, lacks sufficient funds to continue paying for the Culinary Institute's services under this Agreement, KURA may terminate this Agreement without penalty upon thirty (30) days written notice. Upon receipt of such notice neither party shall have any further obligation to the other. In the event of early termination of this Agreement, the Culinary Institute shall submit to KURA a report of expenditures authorized by this Agreement as of the effective date of termination. Any KURA funds not encumbered for authorized expenditures at the date of termination shall be refunded to KURA within twenty (20) days.

ii. If the Culinary Institute shall fail to fulfill its obligations in compliance with the Scope of Services as set forth in Section 3, or if the Culinary Institute shall violate any of the covenants, agreements, or stipulations of this Agreement, KURA shall thereupon have the right to terminate this Agreement effective immediately. If this Agreement is terminated for cause, the Culinary Institute shall be paid a pro-rata amount of the quarterly payment earned in accordance with this Agreement through the cancellation date.

Notwithstanding the above, the Culinary Institute shall not be relieved of liability to KURA by virtue of any breach of this Agreement by the Culinary Institute, and KURA may withhold any payments to the Culinary Institute for the purpose of set-off until such time as the exact amount of damages due KURA from the Culinary Institute is determined. The Culinary Institute shall also provide KURA all products or work generated prior to date of termination. All products or work generated, whether complete or not, are the property of KURA.

c. Independent Contractor. KURA and the Culinary Institute hereby agree that the Culinary Institute shall perform the services set forth in Section 3 of this Agreement exclusively as an independent contractor and not as employee or agent of KURA. The Parties do not intend to create through this Agreement any partnership, corporation, employer/employee relationship, joint venture or other business entity or relationship other than that of independent contractor. The Culinary Institute, its agents and employees shall not receive nor be entitled to any employment-related benefits from KURA including without limitation, workers compensation insurance, unemployment insurance, health insurance, retirement benefits or any benefit that KURA offers to its employees. The Culinary Institute shall be solely responsible for the payment of all payroll and withholding taxes for amounts paid to the Culinary Institute under this Agreement and for the Culinary Institute's payments for work

performed in performance of this Agreement by the Culinary Institute, its agents and employees; and the Culinary Institute hereby releases, holds harmless and agrees to indemnify KURA from and against any and all claims or penalties, including without limitation the 100% penalty, which in any manner relate to or arise from any failure to pay such payroll or withholding taxes.

The Culinary Institute shall determine the means by which it accomplishes the work outlined in the Agreement. KURA agrees that it will have no right to control or direct the method, manner, or means by which the Culinary Institute accomplishes the results of the services performed hereunder. The Culinary Institute has no obligation to work any particular hours or days or any particular number of hours or days. The Culinary Institute agrees, however, that his or her other contracts and/or services shall not interfere with the performance of his or her services under this Agreement. KURA agrees to coordinate project schedules and respective commencements and deadlines with the Culinary Institute.

The Culinary Institute shall supply, at the Culinary Institute's sole expense, all equipment, tools, materials, and/or supplies to accomplish the services to be provided herein.

- d. <u>Compliance with Laws/Public Records</u>. The Culinary Institute acknowledges that KURA is an independent public body corporate and politic subject to the Public Records Act, Chapter 1, Title 74, Idaho Code, as amended. The Culinary Institute will communicate with and cooperate with KURA upon request by KURA so as to identify, address, potentially disclose, and evaluate exemptions as necessary for records that may be subject to the Public Records Act. The Culinary Institute further agrees to comply with all federal, state, city, and local laws, rules and regulations.
- e. <u>Non-assignment</u>. This Agreement may not be assigned by or transferred by the Culinary Institute, in whole or in part, without the prior written consent of KURA.
- f. Hold Harmless Agreement. The Culinary Institute shall indemnify, defend and save and hold harmless KURA, its officers, agents, and employees, from and against any and all claims, loss, damages, injury or liability, including but not limited to, the misapplication of KURA funds, state or federal anti-trust violations, personal injury or death, damages to property, liability arising out of the use of materials, concepts, or processes protected by intellectual property, rights and liens of workmen and materialmen, howsoever caused, resulting directly or indirectly from

- the performance of the Agreement by the Culinary Institute.
- g. <u>Entire Contract</u>. This Agreement contains the entire contract between the Parties and shall not be modified or changed in any manner, except by prior written contract executed by both Parties.
- h. <u>Succession</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon all successors in interest of either party hereto.
- No Third Party Beneficiaries. This Agreement shall not create any rights or interest in any third parties.
- j. <u>Law of Idaho</u>. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Idaho.
- k. <u>Severability</u>. If any clause, sentence, or paragraph of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid for any reason, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions, and the parties do now declare their intention that each such clause, sentence, or paragraph of this Agreement is a separate part hereof.
- I. <u>Preparation of Contract</u>. No presumption shall exist in favor of or against any party to this Agreement as a result of the drafting and preparation of the document.
- m. <u>No Waiver</u>. No waiver of any breach by either party of the terms of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any subsequent breach of the Agreement.
- n. Attorney's Fees. In the event either party hereto is required to retain counsel to enforce a provision of this Agreement, to recover damages resulting from a breach hereof or if either party defaults in the performance of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover from the other party all reasonable attorney's fees incurred herein or on appeal.
- o. <u>Conflict of Interest</u>. No officer or director of the Culinary Institute, who has decision-making authority or immediate family member of such individual, shall have a direct pecuniary interest in any contract or subcontract for work to be performed in connection with this Agreement. The Culinary Institute shall incorporate or cause to be incorporated in all such contracts, a provision prohibiting such interest pursuant to this provision.

(signatures on following page)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed on the day and year first written below.

Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency	Sun Valley Culinary Institute, Inc.
ENDAN COVER	
Chair, Susan Scovell	Paul Hineman, Executive Director
Date OCT. 11, 2019	Date
ATTEST: Robin Crotty, Agency Secreta	
Nobili diotty, Agency Secreta	ıy

CONTRACT FOR SERVICES 50028

THIS CONTRACT FOR SERVICES ("Agreement") by and between the KETCHUM URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY, an independent public body corporate and politic, authorized and existing under the authority of the Idaho Urban Renewal Law of 1965, Chapter 20, Title 50, Idaho Code, as amended (the "Law"), and the Local Economic Development Act, Chapter 29, Title 50, Idaho Code, as amended (the "Act") (hereinafter referred to as "KURA") and the Sun Valley Culinary Institute, Inc., an Idaho non-profit corporation (the "Culinary Institute"). Collectively, KURA and the Culinary Institute may be referred to as the "Parties."

RECITALS

- A. The City Council of the City of Ketchum (the "City Council") by adoption of Ordinance No. 992 on November 15, 2006, duly adopted the Ketchum Urban Renewal Plan (the "Plan") to be administered by KURA. Subsequently, the Plan was amended upon the approval of Ordinance No. 1077 adopted by the City Council on November 15, 2010 and deemed effective on November 24, 2010 (the "Amended Plan").
- B. Through implementing the Amended Plan, KURA seeks to further the following stated goal: The strengthening of the tax base by encouraging private development, thus increasing the assessed valuation of properties within the Revenue Allocation Area and benefitting the various taxing districts in which the Revenue Allocation Area is located. Additionally, the Amended Plan seeks to further its goal of strengthening the economic base of the Revenue Allocation Area by installing needed site improvements and public facilities to stimulate new commercial expansion, employment and economic growth. These goals are consistent with the findings and purpose of the Act set forth in Idaho Code § 50-2902.
- C. In furtherance of these goals, KURA seeks to support programs that stimulate job creation, expanded employment opportunities and economic development opportunities within the Revenue Allocation Area.
- D. The Culinary Institute will be located at 211 N. Main Street in Ketchum and will offer culinary training courses to entry level and foodservice professionals along with classes for local food enthusiasts. The Culinary Institute provides opportunities to develop and maintain talent for a world-class culinary hub in the Wood River Valley. The Culinary Institute hosts unique food events, to strengthen the community's food systems and partners with local organizations to promote healthy living programs.
- E. Supporting promotion of the Revenue Allocation Area by supporting a training center within the Amended Plan project area resulting in job development throughout the Amended Plan project area and the Wood River Valley constitutes a valid public purpose and is consistent with the goals of the Amended Plan, the Law and the Act.
 - F. KURA desires to contract with the Culinary Institute for professional services to

provide economic development support through the training in the culinary arts at a site within the Revenue Allocation Area. Through this program, the number of businesses hiring permanent, culinary professionals within the Revenue Allocation Area is expected to increase. KURA believes these services to promote this training will positively affect development and land use decisions within KURA's Revenue Allocation Area. KURA further believes such efforts will strengthen the Revenue Allocation Area, as well as prevent the spread of deteriorating conditions.

- G. The parties specifically acknowledge and agree that all funds paid to the Culinary Institute under this Agreement shall be used solely to provide services for KURA for culinary arts training and job development located at 211 N Main Street in Ketchum. The proposed services lead to direct quantifiable and measurable results of investing public funds for a public purpose.
- H. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the parties wish to enter into this Agreement to provide the services described herein.

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, KURA and the Culinary Institute, for and in consideration of the preceding recitals, mutual promises and covenants hereinafter set forth, do hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Consideration</u>. In consideration for providing the services provided herein, KURA agrees to pay the Culinary Institute an amount not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000) for the term set forth in Section 2. Payments shall be made as set forth in Section 5.
- 2. <u>Term.</u> Unless terminated pursuant to Section 7(b) of this Agreement, and notwithstanding the date of execution hereof, this Agreement shall be in effect from October 1, 2019, until September 30, 2020.
- 3. <u>Scope of Services</u>. The Parties hereby agree that Culinary Institute shall provide the following services:
 - a. The Culinary Institute shall be located at 211 N Main Street in Ketchum
 - b. Prepare and develop a curriculum to be used by the Sun Valley Culinary Institute for an amount not too exceed \$10,000.
 - c. Provide consulting services in the amount not too exceed \$10,000.
 - d. Reimbursement for building permits to remodel the building located at 211 N Main Street, Ketchum, Idaho into a Culinary Institute.
- 4. Reports, Budget, IRS Filings, Annual Work Plan, Monthly Record Keeping and Availability of Records.

- a. Quarterly Report of Activities. The Culinary Institute shall report to the KURA Board of Commissioners each quarter during the following months: January, April, July and September (the "Quarterly Report"). The Quarterly Report shall contain updates for the KURA Board on the services provided in Section 3 of this Agreement.
- b. <u>Budget</u>. Within thirty (30) days after the execution of this Agreement, the Culinary Institute shall submit its program objectives and schedule to KURA, in a form which is satisfactory to KURA. The Culinary Institute shall also submit its 2020 Operating Budget to KURA when such budget has been approved by the Culinary Institute Board. This operating budget shall contain sufficient information and detail to permit meaningful review by the public.
- c. <u>Program Documents</u>. Within fifteen days (15) days after execution of this Agreement, the Culinary Institute shall submit to KURA its organizational and programing documents.
- d. <u>Financial Accounting and Reporting Requirements</u>. The Culinary Institute shall submit to KURA a year-end financial statement within ninety (90) days of the Culinary Institute's fiscal year-end, which shall be prepared in a format that details the expenditure of KURA funds paid to the Culinary Institute under the terms of this Agreement. KURA may request additional financial information it deems necessary or appropriate to assist KURA in verifying the accuracy of the Culinary Institute's financial records. Any duly authorized agents of the KURA shall be entitled to inspect and audit all books and records of the Culinary Institute only for compliance with the terms of this Agreement. In the event the financial report indicates that funds were used for purposes not permitted by this Agreement, the Culinary Institute shall remit the disallowed amount to KURA within thirty (30) days of notification by KURA of such improper expenditures.
- e. <u>General Requests</u>. Upon request, and within a reasonable time period, the Culinary Institute shall submit any other information or reports relating to its activities under this Agreement to KURA in such form and at such time as KURA may reasonably require.
- f. Retention of Records. The Culinary Institute agrees to retain all financial records, supporting documents, statistical reports, client or membership records and contracts, property records, minutes, correspondence, and all other accounting records or written materials pertaining to this Agreement for three (3) years following the expiration or termination of this Agreement. KURA, at its own expense, may review or audit the financial transactions undertaken by the Culinary Institute under this

Agreement to ensure compliance with the terms and conditions herein with reasonable prior notice and during the normal business hours of the Culinary Institute.

- 5. Payments. The Culinary Institute shall be entitled to the consideration described in Section 1 of this Agreement upon the issuance by the City of Ketchum of a certificate of occupancy for the Culinary Institute facility located at 211 N. Main Street in Ketchum. To receive payments for the services described in Section 3 of this Agreement, the Culinary Institute shall submit invoices and requests for payment for the services described in Paragraph 3 of the Agreement to the KURA Board for review and authorization. Upon acceptance of the payment request by the KURA Board, payment shall be made within thirty (30) days.
- 6. Record of Funds. In order to insure proper financial accountability, the Culinary Institute shall maintain accurate records and accounts of all funds received from KURA, keeping such accounts and records separate and identifiable from all other accounts, and making such accounts and records available to KURA during normal business hours, on request of the KURA Board, or its staff. Compliance with this provision does not require a separate bank account for the funds. The funds paid to the Culinary Institute by KURA shall be expended solely for services rendered in conformance with this Agreement. Further, no such funds shall be transferred, spent, loaned or encumbered for other Culinary Institute activities or purposes other than for operations and activities in conformance with this Agreement.

7. Miscellaneous Provisions.

a. <u>Notices</u>. All notices to be served pursuant to this Agreement or which are served with regard to this Agreement shall be sent by certified mail, return receipt, to the parties at the following addresses:

Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency PO Box 2315 Ketchum, Idaho 83340

Sun Valley Culinary Institute
Paul Hineman, Executive Director
PO Box 3088
Sun Valley, Idaho 833353

All notices of changes of addresses shall be sent in the same manner.

b. <u>Termination</u>.

i. The Parties hereto covenant and agree that in the event KURA, in

its sole and absolute discretion, lacks sufficient funds to continue paying for the Culinary Institute's services under this Agreement, KURA may terminate this Agreement without penalty upon thirty (30) days written notice. Upon receipt of such notice neither party shall have any further obligation to the other. In the event of early termination of this Agreement, the Culinary Institute shall submit to KURA a report of expenditures authorized by this Agreement as of the effective date of termination. Any KURA funds not encumbered for authorized expenditures at the date of termination shall be refunded to KURA within twenty (20) days.

ii. If the Culinary Institute shall fail to fulfill its obligations in compliance with the Scope of Services as set forth in Section 3, or if the Culinary Institute shall violate any of the covenants, agreements, or stipulations of this Agreement, KURA shall thereupon have the right to terminate this Agreement effective immediately. If this Agreement is terminated for cause, the Culinary Institute shall be paid a pro-rata amount of the quarterly payment earned in accordance with this Agreement through the cancellation date.

Notwithstanding the above, the Culinary Institute shall not be relieved of liability to KURA by virtue of any breach of this Agreement by the Culinary Institute, and KURA may withhold any payments to the Culinary Institute for the purpose of set-off until such time as the exact amount of damages due KURA from the Culinary Institute is determined. The Culinary Institute shall also provide KURA all products or work generated prior to date of termination. All products or work generated, whether complete or not, are the property of KURA.

c. Independent Contractor. KURA and the Culinary Institute hereby agree that the Culinary Institute shall perform the services set forth in Section 3 of this Agreement exclusively as an independent contractor and not as employee or agent of KURA. The Parties do not intend to create through this Agreement any partnership, corporation, employer/employee relationship, joint venture or other business entity or relationship other than that of independent contractor. The Culinary Institute, its agents and employees shall not receive nor be entitled to any employment-related benefits from KURA including without limitation, workers compensation insurance, unemployment insurance, health insurance, retirement benefits or any benefit that KURA offers to its employees. The Culinary Institute shall be solely responsible for the payment of all payroll and withholding taxes for amounts paid to the Culinary Institute under this Agreement and for the Culinary Institute's payments for work

performed in performance of this Agreement by the Culinary Institute, its agents and employees; and the Culinary Institute hereby releases, holds harmless and agrees to indemnify KURA from and against any and all claims or penalties, including without limitation the 100% penalty, which in any manner relate to or arise from any failure to pay such payroll or withholding taxes.

The Culinary Institute shall determine the means by which it accomplishes the work outlined in the Agreement. KURA agrees that it will have no right to control or direct the method, manner, or means by which the Culinary Institute accomplishes the results of the services performed hereunder. The Culinary Institute has no obligation to work any particular hours or days or any particular number of hours or days. The Culinary Institute agrees, however, that his or her other contracts and/or services shall not interfere with the performance of his or her services under this Agreement. KURA agrees to coordinate project schedules and respective commencements and deadlines with the Culinary Institute.

The Culinary Institute shall supply, at the Culinary Institute's sole expense, all equipment, tools, materials, and/or supplies to accomplish the services to be provided herein.

- d. <u>Compliance with Laws/Public Records</u>. The Culinary Institute acknowledges that KURA is an independent public body corporate and politic subject to the Public Records Act, Chapter 1, Title 74, Idaho Code, as amended. The Culinary Institute will communicate with and cooperate with KURA upon request by KURA so as to identify, address, potentially disclose, and evaluate exemptions as necessary for records that may be subject to the Public Records Act. The Culinary Institute further agrees to comply with all federal, state, city, and local laws, rules and regulations.
- e. <u>Non-assignment</u>. This Agreement may not be assigned by or transferred by the Culinary Institute, in whole or in part, without the prior written consent of KURA.
- f. Hold Harmless Agreement. The Culinary Institute shall indemnify, defend and save and hold harmless KURA, its officers, agents, and employees, from and against any and all claims, loss, damages, injury or liability, including but not limited to, the misapplication of KURA funds, state or federal anti-trust violations, personal injury or death, damages to property, liability arising out of the use of materials, concepts, or processes protected by intellectual property, rights and liens of workmen and materialmen, howsoever caused, resulting directly or indirectly from

- the performance of the Agreement by the Culinary Institute.
- g. <u>Entire Contract</u>. This Agreement contains the entire contract between the Parties and shall not be modified or changed in any manner, except by prior written contract executed by both Parties.
- h. <u>Succession</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon all successors in interest of either party hereto.
- No Third Party Beneficiaries. This Agreement shall not create any rights or interest in any third parties.
- j. <u>Law of Idaho</u>. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Idaho.
- k. <u>Severability</u>. If any clause, sentence, or paragraph of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid for any reason, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions, and the parties do now declare their intention that each such clause, sentence, or paragraph of this Agreement is a separate part hereof.
- I. <u>Preparation of Contract</u>. No presumption shall exist in favor of or against any party to this Agreement as a result of the drafting and preparation of the document.
- m. <u>No Waiver</u>. No waiver of any breach by either party of the terms of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any subsequent breach of the Agreement.
- n. Attorney's Fees. In the event either party hereto is required to retain counsel to enforce a provision of this Agreement, to recover damages resulting from a breach hereof or if either party defaults in the performance of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover from the other party all reasonable attorney's fees incurred herein or on appeal.
- o. <u>Conflict of Interest</u>. No officer or director of the Culinary Institute, who has decision-making authority or immediate family member of such individual, shall have a direct pecuniary interest in any contract or subcontract for work to be performed in connection with this Agreement. The Culinary Institute shall incorporate or cause to be incorporated in all such contracts, a provision prohibiting such interest pursuant to this provision.

(signatures on following page)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed on the day and year first written below.

Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency	Sun Valley Culinary Institute, Inc.
ENDAN COVER	
Chair, Susan Scovell	Paul Hineman, Executive Director
Date OCT. 11, 2019	Date
ATTEST: Robin Crotty, Agency Secreta	
Nobili diotty, Agency Secreta	ıy



Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency

P.O. Box 2315 | 480 East Ave. N. | Ketchum, ID 83340

APPLICATION FOR PROJECTS REQUESTING FUNDING FROM THE KURA

Applicant and Project Information		
Applicant Name: Harry Griffith, Board Treasurer	Date Submitted: 7/7/2020 Estimated Date of Completion: September 2021	
Name of Project: Sun Valley Culinary Institute (SVCI)		
Project Description: SVCI offers culinary training courses to entry level and foodservice professionals along with o	lasses for local food enthusias	its.
SVCI also provides opportunities to develop and maintain taleInt for a world class culinary hub in Ketchum and partners wit	h local organizations to promo	te healthy living programs
Project Location: 211 N Main St Ketchum		
Application Submittal Requirements	Notes	on Submittals
■ Brief narrative describing the proposed public benefit of the project		-
■ Map of project location		
Attached professional bids	Aggregated estimate	9
Attached preliminary/construction drawings	Phase 2 capital imp	rovement
Projects Questions:		
Is this project identified within the Urban Renewal Plan for KURA?	Yes: ■	No: □
2. If identified in the Urban Renewal Plan, indicate section and page:	Section:	Page:
3. Estimated assessed value of project after completion (taxable value):	\$	
4. Will any KURA board members or staff financially benefit from the project?	Yes:	No: □
5. New or retained jobs resulting from project:	Full Time: 3	Part Time: 1-3
6. Approximate return on public fund investment. (I.e. Public\$/Private\$)	\$	
7. Funding amount requested:	\$25,000	
	1	
Applicant's Signature Amy Elle	Date: <u>7/8/2020</u>	
Property Owner's Signature (if different):	Nate:	



Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency

P.O. Box 2315 | 480 East Ave. N. | Ketchum, ID 83340

APPLICATION FOR PROJECTS REQUESTING FUNDING FROM THE KURA

Applicant and Project Information		
Applicant Name: Harry Griffith, Board Treasurer	Date Submitted: 7/7/2020 Estimated Date of Completion: September 2021	
Name of Project: Sun Valley Culinary Institute (SVCI)		
Project Description: SVCI offers culinary training courses to entry level and foodservice professionals along with o	lasses for local food enthusias	its.
SVCI also provides opportunities to develop and maintain taleInt for a world class culinary hub in Ketchum and partners wit	h local organizations to promo	te healthy living programs
Project Location: 211 N Main St Ketchum		
Application Submittal Requirements	Notes	on Submittals
■ Brief narrative describing the proposed public benefit of the project		-
■ Map of project location		
Attached professional bids	Aggregated estimate	9
Attached preliminary/construction drawings	Phase 2 capital imp	rovement
Projects Questions:		
Is this project identified within the Urban Renewal Plan for KURA?	Yes: ■	No: □
2. If identified in the Urban Renewal Plan, indicate section and page:	Section:	Page:
3. Estimated assessed value of project after completion (taxable value):	\$	
4. Will any KURA board members or staff financially benefit from the project?	Yes: 🖃	No: □
5. New or retained jobs resulting from project:	Full Time: 3	Part Time: 1-3
6. Approximate return on public fund investment. (I.e. Public\$/Private\$)	\$	
7. Funding amount requested:	\$25,000	
	1	
Applicant's Signature Amy Elle	Date: <u>7/8/2020</u>	
Property Owner's Signature (if different):	Nate:	

Narrative Report for KURA June 2020

- 1. Progress. During the last 12 months, significant progress toward activation of the Sun Valley Culinary Institute was made. Specific grantee activities for this period delivered the following critical milestones:
 - Educational facility lease acquisition & execution for 10+ term
 - Detailed design for main kitchen. Demo area & bakery
 - Creation of detailed course materials for professional students
 - Recruitment of candidates for Head Instructor role
 - Preparation of recruiting materials for 1st cohort of professional students
 - IRS approval of 501c3 status
 - Educational facility retrofit completed
 - Kitchen equipment installed
 - Furniture & fixtures procured
 - Health Department approval/license secured
 - Certificate of occupancy issued
 - Identification of preferred candidate for Head Instructor
 - Recruitment visits to high schools for Idaho-origin student applicants
 - Submittal of Federal Apprenticeship application
 - Fundraising in excess of 70% of campaign target (\$700k of \$1m)

On March 11th, the Institute officially opened it doors with a ribbon cutting attended by 80 donors, government officials & press. Three days later, Blaine Co declared a state of emergency and mandated the shutdown of all non-essential businesses due to the Covid 19 pandemic.

After 75 days of mandated closure, Idaho finally allowed restaurant-classified businesses to open subject to social distancing and other safety and hygiene practices. In the most recent 30 days, SVCI completed a series of enthusiast cooking classes, delivering 15 classes to 150 people and demonstrated that this community educational concept could be delivered safely and efficiently. Examples of these classes are attached as an exhibit to this report

During the depths of the pandemic, the Board decided that starting the inaugural professional classes in September 2020 was too risky. The Board set aside an offer for head instructor, suspended student applications and is now planning on a 2021 start to professional instruction.

2. Insights.

The last 12 months have proved the potential for delivery of culinary educational programs in a resort community setting. Judicious investment of c\$250,000 in a capital retrofit has completely transformed a formerly blighted location in the heart of downtown Ketchum into a state of the art culinary arts teaching facility.

Narrative Report for KURA June 2020

As noted above, the enthusiast's classes sold out to record demand with little marketing and demonstrated a sustainable revenue/margin model. Although the professional program has been deferred until students can safely work without social distancing, interfaces with potential partners, students, suppliers and educators provided the following insights:

- A small cohort 1-year vocational program is unique in the industry and a model educating future students in the culinary art
- The integration of the in-class and externship learning modules is strongly supported by local restaurateurs who desperately need turn-key talent lacking in the community.
- The apprenticeship model designed for SVCI is properly structured and has been approved as a Federally recognized program
- The price point for the 1-year program at \$12,500 per student supplemented by an average scholarship award of \$4000 will attract a wide variety of interest from across the country
- Industry interest in the program is high, with support to date provided by Idahoan Foods, MIddleby, EcoLab, and Sysco Foods among others
- Charitable and corporate giving has been secured from individual donors, family foundations, the Idaho Workforce Development Council, the Ketchum Urban Renewal Authority, and the Wood River Women's Foundation among other.

SVCI has also secured funding from the CARES III act though both the PPP and EIDL loan programs to strengthen its balance sheet and tide it over until the professional class can start once families and students can focus on the future post-pandemic. SVCI will continue to innovate on educational delivery and position itself to provide leadership in the new norm.

Sun Valley Culinary Institute. Inc.

BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2020

	TOTAL
ASSETS	
Current Assets	
Bank Accounts	
Checking (0244)	158,837.78
PayPal	3,154.25
SVI	0.00
US Bank Savings 4823	15,000.08
USBank Savings - 4773	25,790.66
Total Bank Accounts	\$202,782.77
Accounts Receivable	
Accounts Receivable (A/R)	0.00
Total Accounts Receivable	\$0.00
Other Current Assets	
Brokerage Account	12,001.62
Total Other Current Assets	\$12,001.62
Total Current Assets	\$214,784.39
TOTAL ASSETS	\$214,784.39
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY	
EIABILITIES AND EQUIT	
Liabilities	
Liabilities	
Liabilities Current Liabilities	14,451.87
Liabilities Current Liabilities Accounts Payable	14,451.87 \$14,451.87
Liabilities Current Liabilities Accounts Payable Accounts Payable (A/P)	
Liabilities Current Liabilities Accounts Payable Accounts Payable (A/P) Total Accounts Payable	
Liabilities Current Liabilities Accounts Payable Accounts Payable (A/P) Total Accounts Payable Other Current Liabilities	\$14,451.87
Liabilities Current Liabilities Accounts Payable Accounts Payable (A/P) Total Accounts Payable Other Current Liabilities Griffith Payable	\$14,451.87 0.00
Liabilities Current Liabilities Accounts Payable Accounts Payable (A/P) Total Accounts Payable Other Current Liabilities Griffith Payable SBA IEDL COVID - Loan	\$1 4,451.87 0.00 160,000.00
Liabilities Current Liabilities Accounts Payable Accounts Payable (A/P) Total Accounts Payable Other Current Liabilities Griffith Payable SBA IEDL COVID - Loan Total Other Current Liabilities	\$14,451.87 0.00 160,000.00 \$160,000.00
Liabilities Current Liabilities Accounts Payable Accounts Payable (A/P) Total Accounts Payable Other Current Liabilities Griffith Payable SBA IEDL COVID - Loan Total Other Current Liabilities Total Current Liabilities	\$14,451.87 0.00 160,000.00 \$160,000.00
Liabilities Current Liabilities Accounts Payable Accounts Payable (A/P) Total Accounts Payable Other Current Liabilities Griffith Payable SBA IEDL COVID - Loan Total Other Current Liabilities Long-Term Liabilities	\$14,451.87 0.00 160,000.00 \$160,000.00 \$174,451.87
Liabilities Current Liabilities Accounts Payable Accounts Payable (A/P) Total Accounts Payable Other Current Liabilities Griffith Payable SBA IEDL COVID - Loan Total Other Current Liabilities Long-Term Liabilities Gift Certificates	\$14,451.87 0.00 160,000.00 \$160,000.00 \$174,451.87 100.00
Liabilities Current Liabilities Accounts Payable Accounts Payable (A/P) Total Accounts Payable Other Current Liabilities Griffith Payable SBA IEDL COVID - Loan Total Other Current Liabilities Total Current Liabilities Long-Term Liabilities Gift Certificates US Bank - PPP COVID 2020	\$14,451.87 0.00 160,000.00 \$160,000.00 \$174,451.87 100.00 25,790.31
Liabilities Current Liabilities Accounts Payable Accounts Payable (A/P) Total Accounts Payable Other Current Liabilities Griffith Payable SBA IEDL COVID - Loan Total Other Current Liabilities Total Current Liabilities Long-Term Liabilities Gift Certificates US Bank - PPP COVID 2020 Total Long-Term Liabilities	\$14,451.87 0.00 160,000.00 \$160,000.00 \$174,451.87 100.00 25,790.31 \$25,890.31
Liabilities Current Liabilities Accounts Payable Accounts Payable (A/P) Total Accounts Payable Other Current Liabilities Griffith Payable SBA IEDL COVID - Loan Total Other Current Liabilities Long-Term Liabilities Gift Certificates US Bank - PPP COVID 2020 Total Liabilities Total Liabilities	\$14,451.87 0.00 160,000.00 \$160,000.00 \$174,451.87 100.00 25,790.31 \$25,890.31
Liabilities Current Liabilities Accounts Payable Accounts Payable (A/P) Total Accounts Payable Other Current Liabilities Griffith Payable SBA IEDL COVID - Loan Total Other Current Liabilities Total Current Liabilities Long-Term Liabilities Gift Certificates US Bank - PPP COVID 2020 Total Long-Term Liabilities Total Liabilities Equity	\$14,451.87 0.00 160,000.00 \$160,000.00 \$174,451.87 100.00 25,790.31 \$25,890.31 \$200,342.18
Liabilities Current Liabilities Accounts Payable Accounts Payable (A/P) Total Accounts Payable Other Current Liabilities Griffith Payable SBA IEDL COVID - Loan Total Other Current Liabilities Long-Term Liabilities Gift Certificates US Bank - PPP COVID 2020 Total Long-Term Liabilities Total Liabilities Equity Retained Earnings	\$14,451.87 0.00 160,000.00 \$160,000.00 \$174,451.87 100.00 25,790.31 \$25,890.31 \$200,342.18

Sun Valley Culinary Institute. Inc.

PROFIT AND LOSS

January - June, 2020

	TOTAL
Income	
0000 REVENUE	
0105 Services Performed	650.00
0106 Special Culinary Events	8,386.32
0107 Venue Rentals	500.00
0108 Interest Income	1.97
0200 Restricted Contributions	
0201 Restricted - Individual	3,950.00
0202 Restricted - Corporate	2,800.00
Total 0200 Restricted Contributions	6,750.00
0300 Unrestricted Contributions	
0301 Unrestricted - Individual	115,080.00
0302 Unrestricted - Corporate	75,000.00
0303 Unrestricted - Foundation	20,000.00
0304 Unrestricted - Grants	26,433.00
Total 0300 Unrestricted Contributions	236,513.00
Total 0000 REVENUE	252,801.29
SBA - COVID 2020	2,000.00
Total Income	\$254,801.29
Cost of Goods Sold	
1000 OPERATING COSTS	
1002 Catering	1,396.93
1003a Beer	197.90
1003b Wine	462.09
1003c Food	2,380.86
1004 Kitchen Supplies	200.09
1005 Other Operating Costs	2,526.39
Total 1000 OPERATING COSTS	7,164.26
Total Cost of Goods Sold	\$7,164.26
GROSS PROFIT	\$247,637.03
Expenses	
2000 ADMIN COSTS	
2001 Advertising & Marketing	5,650.35
2002 Bank & Merchant Fees	1,354.92
2003 Bookkeeping Fees & 990	2,400.00
2004 Consultants & Contract Labor	42,370.00
2005 Curriculum & Program Development (BS)	10,000.00
2008 Other Admin Costs	786.64
2009 Professional Services	864.33

Sun Valley Culinary Institute. Inc.

PROFIT AND LOSS

January - June, 2020

	TOTAL
2010 Travel & Other	5,413.57
Total 2000 ADMIN COSTS	68,839.81
3000 FACILITY COSTS	546.65
3001 Cable & Internet	238.17
3002 Cleaning Expense	1,515.34
3004 Equipment Leasing	10,181.62
3007 Facility Rent	29,366.60
3008 Other Facility Costs	4,422.16
3009 Property & Umbrella Insurance	5,876.26
3011 Repairs & Maintenance	3,150.60
3012 Utilities - Electric	1,077.30
3013 Utilities - Gas	1,368.53
3014 Utilities - Water & Sewer	97.54
Total 3000 FACILITY COSTS	57,840.77
4000 SALARIES & WAGES	
4003 Director of Marketing	46,900.00
Total 4000 SALARIES & WAGES	46,900.00
5000 Capital Expenditures	
5002 Tenant Improvements	97,160.55
5004 Furniture & Fixtures	1,177.61
5005 Smallwares	763.44
Total 5000 Capital Expenditures	99,101.60
otal Expenses	\$272,682.18
IET OPERATING INCOME	\$ -25,045.15
NET INCOME	\$ -25,045.15